The pro forma total number of hours worked was determined by adding total number of regular

hours worked in the test period by current employees with the assumed number of hours for each

newly hired employee and the actual overtime hours worked by current employees during the

test period.

The Bureau of Labor Statistics defines Supplemental Pay as “premium pay for work done in

addition to that performed during the regular work schedule (such as overtime, weekends, and

holidays) and for shift differentials, and nonproduction bonuses (such as yearend, referral, and

attendance bonuses).”  As the only component of supplemental pay that is included in Monroe

District’s proposed pro forma Wages and Salaries is overtime pay, Monroe District calculated

supplemental pay using actual overtime hours worked in the test period and applied a wage rate

equal to 1.5 times the employee’s current wage rate.  This total was divided by the pro forma

total number of hours worked.  New hires were not assumed to work any overtime hours.

TABLE 1

Position Title
Current
Wage

($)

2015
Regular

Hrs

2015
Overtime

Hrs

Regular
Pay
($)

Overtime
Pay
($)

Total Pay
($)

General Manager 28.00  2080 10.5 58,240.00  441.00  58,681.00

Office Manager 23.03  2080 109.0 47,902.40  3,765.41  51,667.81

Distribution Crew Supervisor 21.93  2080 214.0 45,614.40  7,039.53  52,653.93

Accounts Receivable III 16.20  2080 41.0 33,696.00  996.30  34,692.30

Customer Service Rep Supervisor 19.01  2080 108.0 39,540.80  3,079.62  42,620.42

Meter Tester/Equipment
Operator II

19.53  2080 81.0 40,622.40  2,372.90  42,995.30

Laborer II 14.74  2080 25.0 30,659.20  552.75  31,211.95

Accounts Receivable II 12.43  2080 50.0 25,854.40  932.25  26,786.65

Laborer I 12.24  2010 99.0 24,602.40  1,817.64  26,420.04

Accounts Receivable I (2017 Hire) 11.68  2080 0.0 24,294.40
24,294.40

Laborer I  (2017 Hire)* 11.22  2080 0.0 23,337.60   23,337.60

Total

22,810 737.5  394,364.00  20,997.39  415,361.39

Total Hours = 22,810 + 737.5 =23547.5

Per Hour - Wages & Salaries = $394,364 ÷ 23,547.5 =  $ 16.75

Per Hour - Supplement Pay = $20,997.39 ÷ 23,547.5 =  $ 0.89

Question 6_Exhibit A
Page 1 of 3

Table 1 reflects how Per Hour- Wages and Salaries and Per Hour – Supplemental Pay were

determined.

Insurance.  Insurance per hour cost was determined by adding Monroe District’s current

contribution for each employee to health, dental and life insurance coverage for its current

employees and then dividing by the pro forma total number of hours worked.

Retirement.  Retirement cost was determined by applying Monroe District’s defined